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Name: Association of Lawyers for Children  

 

Details: The Association of Lawyers for Children [“ALC”] is a national association 

of lawyers working in the field of children law. It has over 1300 members, mainly 

solicitors and family law barristers who represent children, parents and other 

adult parties, or local authorities. Other legal practitioners and academics are 

also members. Its Executive Committee members are drawn from a wide range 

of experienced practitioners practicing in different areas of the country.  Several 

leading members are specialists with over 20 years experience in children law, 

including local government legal services. Many have written books and articles 

and lectured about aspects of children’s law, and several hold judicial office. The 

ALC exists to promote access to justice for children and young people within the 

legal system in England and Wales in the following ways:  

 

(i) lobbying in favour of establishing properly funded legal mechanisms to 

enable all children and young people to have access to justice;  

(ii) lobbying against the diminution of such mechanisms;  

(iii) providing high quality legal training, focusing on the needs of lawyers 

and non-lawyers concerned with cases relating to the rights, welfare, 

health and development of children;  

(iv) providing a forum for the exchange of information and views involving 

the development of the law in relation to children and young people;  

(v) being a reference point for members of the profession, Governmental 

organisations and pressure groups interested in children law and practice.  

 

The ALC is automatically a stakeholder in respect of all government 

consultations pertaining to law and practice in the field of children law.   
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We are supportive of this amendment in Clause 10 of the Children & Families Bill 
and believe that the proposed draft Family Procedure Rules and Practice 
Direction essentially achieve the right balance between encouraging individuals’ 
involved in private law family disputes to seek information about mediation and 
alternatives to court, while still ensuring that there is access to justice when it is 
needed.  
 
As an Association however, we remain concerned that the impact of the LASPO 
changes and the barriers put in the way to accessing legal advice arising from 
the cost of and practical difficulties faced in when obtaining the necessary 
gateway evidence remain significant problems, and we would not want to see 
those problems duplicated here.   
 
The function of the MoJ in setting the perimeters of public funding availability is 
essentially a matter of spending cuts and political policy, and we have responded 
fully to all these matters and the Associations’ concerns about them are well 
known.   
 
The function of the courts is very different, and must maintain access to court as 
a fundamental right.  We therefore believe, that although we support the 
approach taken in the draft documentation, which mirrors aspects of LASPO 
(with some important differences which we agree with), we believe the court 
should have a discretion to accept other evidence or otherwise direct that 
proceedings should none the less continue even if a MAIM exemption cannot be 
established on the basic criteria, where it is in the interests of the child concerned 
to do so.   
 
This must remain at the ultimate discretion of the Court, in accordance with the 
Children Act Welfare Principles and the Paramountcy Principle.  We therefore 
welcome draft Rule 3.7 which allows the court discretion. 
 

 

In response to the consultation questions 
 
 

Draft MIAM Rules 
 

Q1. On the definition of “harm” in Rule 3.2, do you agree that the threshold should 

be “harm” and not “significant harm”?  If not, please say why.   

 

Yes, it is important that parents and family members can bring a matter to court 
where they have a genuine concern that a child is at risk of harm, it is in the 
wider public interest of the protection of children that this is broader than the 
significant harm test required for a Local Authority to instigate public law 
proceedings. 
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Q2. On Rule 3.3(2) do you agree with the proposed approach?  If not, please 

say why. 

 

Yes 
 

 

Q3. On Rule 3.5(1) (b) and “current social services involvement”, do you consider 

that this definition is sufficiently clear and effective to exempt circumstances in 

which there are child protection concerns for a child who would be the subject of 

the application?  If not, please explain why and how it might be amended? 

 

Yes.  Again we believe that the protection of children is the key concern and 
therefore a broad definition is justified, this is a phrase that is easily understood. 
 

 

Q4. On Rule 3.5(1)(c) (exemption on grounds of urgency) and the two changes 

proposed from what currently appears in the pre-application protocol, do you agree 

with these two changes?  If not, please say why. 

 

We agree. 
 

 

Q5. On Rule 3.5(1) (c) (exemption on grounds of urgency) and the third category of 

case proposed to address cross-border cases, do you agree with this approach? If 

not, please say why. 

 

We agree, but would suggest that a specific urgency exemption should be 
defined for the situation where an imminent abduction from the jurisdiction is 
feared should also be specifically included, although as lawyers we would argue 
this is covered already, this is a common reason for urgent applications and 
litigants in person who fear removal from the jurisdiction would be assisted by a 
specific reference to prohibited steps order applications to prevent an anticipated 
imminent removal. 
 

 

Q6. Rules 3.5(1) (k) and (l) address circumstances where a person cannot 

reasonably attend a MIAM by reason of his or her disability, age, pregnancy or 

maternity; or where a person cannot reasonably attend a MIAM by reason of serious 

illness. Do you agree with the formulation and scope of these exemptions? If not, 

please say why.   

 

We agree. 
 

 

 

 



 5 

Q7. On Rule 3.5(1) generally, do you agree with the list and formulation of the 

exemptions?  If not, please say why.  

 

We agree, although would suggest that consideration be given to exempting 
applications to enforce contact orders made within say 12 months of the order 
being made.  One of the criticisms made of the system is the difficulty faced in 
enforcing orders that are being ignored, we can see that if significant time has 
passed then parties should again explore alternatives but if it is only a few 
months after the order has been made, a swift application to enforce the order 
reflects a proactive response in accordance with the proposal of Mr Justice 
Cobb’s working group on Private Law proceedings. 
 

 

Q8. On Rule 3.7 (determination by the court as to whether a MIAM exemption has 

been validly claimed) do you agree with this approach?  If not, please say why. 

 

We agree.  It is entirely sensible that a view is taken at the First appointment 
when parties are present and able to discuss the issues.  We would be 
concerned if this was considered at the gate-keeping stage only, as Litigants in 
Person may well not have the information but would be able in discussion with 
the court at first hearing address the matter, the case can then be referred for a 
MAIM, if that is appropriate.  There is a risk to children if applications are rejected 
at the gate-keeping stage without further enquiry. 
 

 

Draft supporting Practice Direction to the MIAM Rules 
 

Q9. In order to provide clarity to litigants and/or their representatives as to the 

proceedings to which the MIAM requirement applies, we have included the complete list 

of proceedings in the Practice Direction, which is a change from the current Pre-

Application Protocol.  Do you consider that the inclusion in the Practice Direction of 

the longer list is helpful?  Do you have any suggestions as to how this list could 

be more helpfully written, given the need to provide sufficient certainty and 

reference to statute law to enable the correct family application type to be 

identified? 

 

Yes, it is better to have the list here in one place, which makes the information 
accessible to those who need it, without have to try and access additional 
documentation or read several pieces of family legislation to find out what they 
need to know. 
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Q10. The list of evidence which qualifies for the domestic violence exemption to the 

MIAM requirement is set out in the Practice Direction rather than the Rules. As in the 

current pre-application protocol this list mirrors that contained in the Civil Legal Aid 

(Procedure) Regulations 2012, made under the Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment 

of Offenders Act 2012 (LASPO).  Do you consider that the inclusion of this list of 

forms of evidence in the Practice Direction is helpful?  Would it be more or less 

desirable to simply cross-reference the LASPO list, and/or is there a further 

alternative? 

 

The information should be set out here, as indicated in our opening paragraph, 
while we understand that mirroring LASPO makes sense,  the two matters are 
separate and with separate considerations, and  these rules apply across the 
board, it is confusing to suggest they are linked to those receiving public funding 
only. 
 

 

Q11. On domestic violence and the evidential criterion relating to undertakings, it is 

proposed to remove from the current definition the words “provided that a cross-

undertaking was not given”. Do you agree with this change to the evidentiary 

requirement for a MIAM exemption?  If not, please say why.   

 

We believe this change is essential, and are pleased to see it.  It also 
emphasizes our point that these rules do have a different purpose to the LASPO 
requirements. 
 

 

Q12. Do you have suggestions as to how we can make the MIAMs form or 

related Family Procedure Rules or Practice Direction easy for lay users or litigants 

in person to understand while still providing clarity and certainty as to the scope 

and effect of their application? Are there additional supporting materials which 

would help? 

 

There is an ongoing concern about the poor quality of the online information 
available about family justice on “You.gov”.   We hope that this will be improved 
and this practice guidance should appear there.  It should also be available 
through court offices, and in updated Court Service leaflets explaining basic 
procedure.  Other advice agencies should also update their information leaflets 
etc to reflect these changes. 

 

 
 


